experts hired by Attorneys prior to the execution of this Contract.  In 

addition to the above, City of Sierra Madre City Attorney, legal assistant 

and other City Attorney litigation fees and costs directly attributable to the 

Action – i.e., the Eaton Fire – shall be reimbursed, up to one hundred and 

fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) only, to the Client as a litigation cost and 

deducted from the total gross recovery. If there is no recovery from 

Defendants, Client will not be required to reimburse Attorneys for any 

Litigation Costs.  In the event recovery from Defendants is less than the